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Vine-Covered Chimney Serves as Reminder
of Pre-Civil War Cotton Gin

A VINE-COVERED chimney surroundec
by weeds and undergrowth, just a few yards
off U. S. Highway 61 north of Vicksburg,
stands as a lonely remnant of a cotton gin
built before the Civil War and the center of
once-thriving Blakely Plantation.

But the grandson of the original builder
has painstakingly reassembled the heart of
the gin plant to preserve this bit of history.
D. C. Blake of Redwood, Miss., spent more
than five years in a labor of love, restoring
the gin’s steam engine.

This remarkable craftsman, with the help
of his three sons, has done his grandfather,
Benson Blake, proud. The shiny engine
holds an honored place in a small building
that had to be erected especially to house it
on historic Blakely Plantation.

The Cotton Gin & Oil Mill Press learned
about the Blakely gin from Warren Garner,
director of USDA’s Cotton Ginning
Research Laboratory at Stoneville, Miss. D.
C. Blake had sent photos and a description
of the gin engine to the lab for its files,
along with an invitation to stop by Red-
wood and see it.

Warren forwarded photos and corre-
spondence to Don Swanson, editor of the
Cotton Gin & Oil Mill Press, with a sugges-
tion that he ‘‘sic Bill Foreman on the
story.’’ That’s how I happened to be in the
general store in Redwood in the middle of
the morning on the last day of May, inquir-
ing how to get to the Blake place.

““It’s just over the hill toward Vicksburg -
on the left with two mail boxes and a sign
that says ‘Private Drive’ ”’.

I missed the turn the first time but spied it
the second time around. A left turn off two-

HISTORIC old cotton gin building at Blakely Plantation north of Vicksburg, Miss. The
gin last operated in 1915 and was dismantled in 1940. History indicates that three gins were
built on the plantation by the Blake family — one in 1854. Cotton had been ginned on the
spot near the Yazoo River since about 1840. General Sherman seized the gin during the
War Between the States in 1863. Tenants’ cotton storage bins were on the top floor, the
second floor was the gin floor, and underneath at the ground level were the sweeps turned

By BILL FOREMAN

lane Highway 61 took me up a narrow, win-
ding, tree-shadowed road to the top of a hill
covered with live oaks well over a century
old. I turned left to a huge, rambling, two-
story home with a veranda over-flowing
with colorful flower boxes and plants. At
least five dogs gave me a noisy welcome.

The owner, Mrs. Jim (Mary Blake) Gor-
man, politely explained that I had come to
the wrong place. Her brother, D. C. Blake,
lives in the house on the other side of the
live oak grove and not in the original plan-
tation home.

Bradley Blake greeted me at the D. C.
Blake home and said his father was in the
shop. D. C. and the two other sons, Danny
and Henry, joined us shortly afterward and
I had my first look at the gin engine —

D. C. Blake — called ‘‘Carmichael’’ by
his friends, ‘‘Mike by his wife, and
“Pappy’’ by his boys — filled me in on the
details.

‘““The Blakely cotton gin steam engine
was partly restored as of June, 1978. It has
a 10-inch bore and 25-inch stroke. The slide
valve is as long as the cylinder. The valve
rod is made thin to flex just outside the
stuffing gland.

““Its flywheel is a one-piece casting, eight
feet in diameter with a rim 15 inches wide.
A number of major parts are missing —
along with the all-important nameplate. We
badly need authentic information on the
manufacturer and on the missing parts.’’

Benson Blake’s diary indicates he was in
the ginning business as early as Nov. 11,
1841, when he ‘‘sold Whatley 226 yards of

by mules to provide power for compressing the bale.
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baggin, 640 lbs. of rope, one bundle of
twine at Vicksburg prices as of this date.”’

Eight years later, on Aug. 30, 1849, he
noted that ‘‘the gin is running.”’

He had ‘‘finished picking cotton on the
fifteenth’’ but was still ginning, according
to a Jan. 24, 1853 entry.

Construction of a new gin apparently
began in the spring of 1853 with ‘‘about
45,000 bricks made.”” They were hauling
sand and lime for the gin house and ‘‘ready
to lay off foundation’’ by June 13.

By Christmas Day, the new gin, boiler
and engine were up. ‘‘The machinery all at
the spot, the brick work nearly all done.
The frame not half up.”’

Lumber was sawed from logs cut on the
place and sawmilling was delayed early in
1854. This held up construction and the gin
house had not been completed by cotton
picking time in September. Benson Blake
finally recorded on Oct. 20, however, that
‘““my gin is running and doing well.”’

‘“‘Benson Blake owned three cotton plan-
tations, one of which was Blakely,”’ D. C.
Blake continued.

““It appears that the gin he was building
in 1853 was the third one to be in Blakely.
In his diary of 1844 and afterwards he often
mentions the gin fieid and the old gin field
in the same sentence. It’s not clear whether
the engine was new or from his old gin.

““The last time the gin ran was perhaps
1915. When it was being torn down in 1940,
my father, D. W. Blake, loaned the engine
to Mr. Charles A. Bennett, who at that time
headed ginning research at Stoneville. Mr.
Bennett put the engine on display and it re-
mained in Stoneville until it was returned to
me in 1974.”

When 1 was invited to visit their shop
nearby, I was impressed by the array of fine
woodworking equipment. A beautiful
walnut table top, about four by eight feet,
was in the finishing stages. The younger
Blakes explained that a cousin publishes a
magazine for woodcraftsman. It features
articles and pictures of hand-crafted fur-
niture and reproductions of unusual items.

The cousin and the Blakes research old
magazines and books to find examples of
rare old pieces. Then, the Blakes are com-
missioned to reproduce these works of art,
photograph them, and prepare articles used
in the magazine, ‘‘Handy Andy.”’

““Where do you find walnut like this?’’ I
inquired. ‘

““Oh, it comes off the place. That’s where
we get nearly all of our wood,’’ was the rep-
ly.

That prompted a short walk to the
“‘peckerwood’’ sawmill in a thicket a cou-
ple of hundred yards away. The gasoline
engine was started and an ash log was con-
verted into lumber destined for the log
home being built on the place.

The rambling D. C. Blake home, built ‘n
1938, is a showplace for numerous tab!:«,
chairs, and other pieces of fine furniture ex-
quisitely fashioned by D, C. Blake.
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£ But the real surprise was in the large
¥! bedroom where Mrs. Blake had installed a
' small Kelsey hand-operated printing press
and fonts of type. Fran explained that she is
. going to publish a book, setting the type by
' hand and transcribing a diary written by
' ““Mike’s grandmother, Mary Savage Con-
ner, at the age of 11. The diary had been
buried when Union troops invaded the
area. It was dug up along with other
valuables after the Civil War. It’s hard to
believe that the precise handwriting on the
faded yellow pages was that of a little girl.

Before heading on down the road to
Vicksburg, I stopped for another look at
the historic big house, seat of Blakely Plan-
tation and now occupied by Jim and Mary
(Blake) Gorman.

Cannon balls, stacked in a pyramid
under a live oak tree in front of the home,
came from Blakely Plantation fields. They
are a reminder of the savage struggle that
took place about eight miles away when

i‘ CANNON balis once littered the fields of Blakely Plantation when
¥ Union forces besieged nearby Vicksburg in 1863.

COTTON was dumped by hand from the floor above into this
press box of the Blakely Plantation Gin. Mules hitched to sweeps
provided power for pressing the ginned cotton into bales.
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. PARTIAL restoration of the steam engine from the Blakely Plan-
1 tation cotton gin took more than five years. A special house was
built for it near the D. C. Blake home at Redwood, north of
Vicksburg, Miss.

BLAKELY Plantation home is occupied today by James and Mary (Blakg) Gorman. It
began as a two-roon iog home in the 1840’s and a portion of it was built with slave labor.
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n. They partially restored
the steam engine that powered the gin built by Bernson Blake in
1854. Some parts are missing, however, as is the nameplate which
would give a clue to the manufacturer. Left to right are Bradley C. ’

Blake, Daniel W. Blake, D. C. Blake, and Henry L. Blake. They DIARY of D. C. Blake’s grandmother is being transcribed by Fran |
live at Redwood on U. S. Highway 61, a few miles north of Blake, his wife. She is hand setting the type and printing pages for | {
Vicksburg. D. C. Blake is a grandson of Benson Blake. the book on a hand-powered printing press.
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Vicksburg was besieged by Union forces,
finally falling on July 4, 1863.

The home began as a two-room log house
back in the 1840’s and was expanded when
Benson Blake married the owner, a Mrs.
: Ferguson. There have been numerous addi-
: tions and alterations during the more than a
| hundred years it has stood on the site. D. C.
’ and Mary lived there during their child-
|
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hood.

It looks like Blakes will be occupying the
top of the hill at Blakely for some years to
come; but it doesn’t look like they will be
ginning any more cotton.
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Funeral Services Held
For A. Starke Taylor, Sr.

FUNERAL SERVICES were held in Dallas
July 7 for A. Starke Taylor, Sr., 89,
founder of the international cotton firm of
Starke Taylor & Son.

A native of Tennessee, Taylor moved to
Dallas in 1922 and became a partner in the
international firms of Silvan Newberger &
Son and M. Hohenberg & Co. He opened
his own cotton company, Starke Taylor &
Son, in 1942. The firm, under the direction
of his son, sells cotton to both U.S. and
foreign mills.

Taylor was a past president of the Dallas
Cotton Exchange, the Dallas Cotton Ship-
pers Association, the Texas Cotton Asso-
ciation and the American Cotton Shippers
Association. :

He also was a former director of the New
York Cotton Exchange and a director in the
National Cotton Council, and was a

| member of the Liverpool Cotton Exchange,
| the Western Cotton Shippers Association
and the Lubbock Cotton Exchange.

In 1950, he served as chairman of an ad-
visory committee on international trade to
the U.S. Department of Commerce.

Survivors include his wife, Very! Taylor;
two sons, A. Starke Taylor Jr. and Miles
Cary Taylor; and a daughter, Evelyn
Taylor.
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SOMETHING NEW ON THE GREEN CARD f

:

NOTICE TO ALL COTTON PRODUCERS: ;
THE MUNDAY CLASSING OFFICE WILL RECORD CLASSIFICATION ‘ |

INFORMATION IN NUMERICAL CODE THIS SEASON AS ILLUSTRATED |
BELOW: § ‘
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SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR CODES




CODES FOR GRADES AND STAPLES

GRADE NAMES

Strict Good Middling
Good Middling

Strict Middling

Middling Plus

Middling

Strict Low Middling Plus
Strict Low Middling

Low Middling Plus

Low Middling

Strict Good Ordinary Plus
Strict Good Ordinary
Good Ordinary Plus

Good Ordinary

Good Middling Light Spotted
Strict Middling Light Spotted
Middling Light Spotted

Strict Low Middling Light Spotted
Low Middling Light Spotted

Good Middling Spotted
Strict Middling Spotted
Middling Spotted

Strict Low Middling Spotted
Low Middling Spotted

Good Middling Tinged
Strict Middling Tinged
Middling Tinged

Strict Low Middling Tinged
Low Middling Tinged

Good Middling Yellow Stained
Strict Middling Yellow Stained
Middling Yellow Stained

Good Middling Light Gray
Strict Middling Light Gray
Middling Light Gray

Strict Low Middling Light Gray

Good Middling Gray
Strict Middling Gray
Middling Gray

Strict Low Middling Gray

Below Good Ordinary

Below low Middling Light Spotted
Below Low Middling Spotted

Below lLow Middling Tinged

Below Middling Yellow Stained
Below Strict Low Middling Gray

CODE

01
11
21
30
31
40
41
50
51
60
61
70
71

12
22
32
42
"

13
23
33
43
53

14
24
34
L
54

15
25
35

16
26
36
46

17
27
37
47

81
82
83
84
85
87

STAPLE LENGTH

Below 13/16"
13/16"
7/8"
29/32"
15/16"
31/32"
1||
1-1/32"
1-1/16"
1-3/32"
1-1/8"
1-5/32"
1-3/16"
1-7/32"
1-1/4"
1-9/32"
1-5/16"
1-11/32"
1-3/8"
1-13/32"
1-7/16"
1-15/32"
1-1/2"

CODE

24
oy
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48







Some years ago in the late Forties on the
Butler farms in Stonewall County, Mre, John

Behringer farmed the land.

the Grissom's of Abilene,

He had a good crop of cotton one year and had some

It was then owned by

people from Rule out for a picture, The Lisle
Gin was ginning the cotton and Edgar Ellis was
classing it, Several girls and Jigg Westbrook
was working with him and so this picture. (The
Classing office was over Westbrook Drug Store.)
L to R: Jiggs Westbrook, Cotton classing girl,
John Behringer, Cotton classing Eiris D, V.

C. DEViB,

at Rule School Edgar Ellis,
Carroll Turner, Jack Bradford Banker (unknown),

Mrs.,

Je A, Lisle,

Cotton classing girl, Estepp Coach
Jess Place, Jr,,

Ginner, Mrs. John Behringer,

¥, K, Cole, Mr, Kittley, City Marshall, the
others people lived on the farm and worked for
Mr, Behringer,

Growing
0ld When

Your Growing Older When:
Taken from the Midland
rter Telegram
owi ‘older when
Ever hurts and
what does t hurt doelnt
wgl’rt‘i‘e g | T
eam in your e
m ﬁwntthesun &am

Wmls M

e neck, 42 armmdthe wais
and 96 around
-eourse .o

Your little black book

contains only names end-
m% in M.D.

ou get winded playing
chess.

Your children begin to
look middle aged.

You finally reach the to
of the ladder, and find 1
leaning agamst the wrong
wall.

You begin to outlive
enthusiam.

You decide to procrasti-
nate but then never get
around to it.

Your mind makes con-
tiracts your body can’t
meet.

A dripping faucet caus-
es an uncontrollable blad-
der urge.

You know all the answ-
ers, but nobody asks the

ques tions.

You look forward to a
dull evening.
You walk w1th our head

“held high tr{ to get
used to your bifocals
Your favorlte partof the

newspaper is 25 years S

g{’) today. -
ou turn out the light for

economic reasons rather
that romantic reasons.;
You sit in a rocking

chair . and can’t get i
gomg
Your knees buckle and
{rour belt won'’t. -
egret all' those mis-

takes reslstl temptation.

ound the
golt

You're 17 ar

You stop looking for-
ward to your next birthday

After painting the, town
red, you have to take a
long rest before applying
the second coat.

vialing long distance

- wears you out.
You’re startled the first

time youare addressedas
old timer. -

‘You remember today,
that yesterday was your
wedding anniversary. ,

You just can’t stand
peo le who are intolerant.

The best part of your
day is over when your
alarm clock goes off.

You burn the midnight
oil after 9 p.m.
~ You back goes out more
than you do.

A fortune teller offers
to read your face.

Your pacemaker makes
the garage door go up
when you watch a pretty,
girl go by.

The liftle gray haired
lady ¥ou help across the

You e your exerclse '
acting llbearer for
your 1e s who exercise.

You get too much room

" in the house and not enou-

gh in the medicine cabinet. -
You sink your teeth in a

steak and they stay ther
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Raw product . . .

After the cotton arrives at her gin, Ola Mae cotton quality b
Lisle inspects the raw product. She can judge Blakey)

::.., ; a _m

DON BLAKLEY
...color photo winner

y the feel. (Staff Photos by Don
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